*  The English names of the Chinese companies marked with “*” are translations of their Chinese names and are included for identification

purpose only, and should not be regarded as their official English translation.

JJoy CiCity PProperty LiLimiited Ad Annu lal RReport 20201515 119

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)
The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2014 has been restated to
include assets and liabilities of Zhejiang Herun Tiancheng as at that date. Respective notes to the consolidated
financial statements have also been restated. All significant intra-group balances, income and expenses are
eliminated on combination.

The effects of the combination of Zhejiang Herun Tiancheng on the results of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2014 and the financial position of the Group at 31 December 2014 are summarised below:

  Consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2014

2014

Combination
of a subsidiary

under common
control 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(previously

reported)
(restated)

Revenue 5,712,841 – 5,712,841
Cost of sales and services rendered (2,318,049) – (2,318,049)

Gross profit 3,394,792 – 3,394,792
Other income 116,035 – 116,035
Other gains and losses, net 163,926 – 163,926
Distribution and selling costs (489,331) (7) (489,338)
Administrative expenses (983,899) (272) (984,171)
Fair value gain of investment properties 1,921,121 49,787 1,970,908
Finance costs (926,492) – (926,492)
Share of loss of an associate (10,006) – (10,006)

Profit before tax 3,186,146 49,508 3,235,654
Income tax expense (1,238,850) (12,447) (1,251,297)

Profit for the year 1,947,296 37,061 1,984,357

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation 8,646 – 8,646
Hedging instrument in cash flow hedge:

Reclassification adjustment for gain included in profit or loss (608) – (608)

Other comprehensive income for the year 8,038 – 8,038

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,955,334 37,061 1,992,395

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,673,129 37,061 1,710,190
Holder of perpetual capital instruments 45,419 – 45,419
Non-controlling interests 228,748 – 228,748

1,947,296 37,061 1,984,357

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,681,167 37,061 1,718,228
Holder of perpetual capital instruments 45,419 – 45,419
Non-controlling interests 228,748 – 228,748

1,955,334 37,061 1,992,395

JoJJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyoyoy CiCiCiCiCiCiCiCiCiC ty tyty ty ty ty ty ty ProProProProooProperperperperperperperrrtttty ty ty ty ty ty LimLimLimLimLimLimLiLiLiLimiteteeeitit d d Ad Ad Add d Annunnunnunnunnunuu llal al all RepRepRepRepRepRepReportortortortortortort 20202020202020201515151515151515155120

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

 Consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2014

31 December
2014

Combination
of a subsidiary

under common
control

31 December
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(previously

reported)
(restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment properties 40,699,312 1,160,600 41,859,912
Property, plant and equipment 5,963,010 – 5,963,010
Leasehold land and land use rights 853,692 – 853,692
Intangible assets 18,617 – 18,617
Interest in an associate 89,290 – 89,290
Available-for-sale investments 1,510 – 1,510
Goodwill 184,297 – 184,297
Deposits and prepayments 46,252 – 46,252
Deferred tax assets 49,528 – 49,528
Amount due from the ultimate holding company 20,000 – 20,000

47,925,508 1,160,600 49,086,108

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 29,581 – 29,581
Properties held for sale 533,928 – 533,928
Properties under development for sale 9,307,789 1,762,584 11,070,373
Accounts receivable 124,601 – 124,601
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 609,151 512 609,663
Amounts due from the ultimate holding company 965 – 965
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 19,769 8 19,777
Tax recoverable 73,953 – 73,953
Restricted bank deposits 87,979 – 87,979
Cash and bank balances 6,368,077 33,164 6,401,241

17,155,793 1,796,268 18,952,061

JJoy CiCity PProperty LiLimiited Ad Annu lal RReport 20201515 121

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

  Consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2014
(continued)

31 December
2014

Combination
of a subsidiary

under common
control

31 December
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(previously

reported)
(restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 1,132,219 – 1,132,219
Other payables and accruals 3,256,527 743 3,257,270
Deposits received in respect of pre-sale of properties 449,487 – 449,487
Amounts due to the ultimate holding company 331,002 – 331,002
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 5,074,208 8,937 5,083,145
Amounts due to non-controlling interests 108,421 – 108,421
Loans from fellow subsidiaries 1,159,150 2,887,500 4,046,650
Bank borrowings 5,574,204 – 5,574,204
Income tax and land appreciation tax payables 875,833 – 875,833

17,961,051 2,897,180 20,858,231

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (805,258) (1,100,912) (1,906,170)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 47,120,250 59,688 47,179,938

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Rental deposits received 287,157 – 287,157
Loans from a fellow subsidiary 455,500 – 455,500
Bank borrowings 9,160,716 – 9,160,716
Deferred tax liabilities 5,400,936 12,447 5,413,383
Guaranteed notes 4,862,299 – 4,862,299

20,166,608 12,447 20,179,055

NET ASSETS 26,953,642 47,241 27,000,883

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 748,041 – 748,041
Reserves 18,968,498 47,241 19,015,739

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 19,716,539 47,241 19,763,780
Perpetual capital instruments 3,767,649 – 3,767,649
Non-controlling interests 3,469,454 – 3,469,454

TOTAL EQUITY 26,953,642 47,241 27,000,883

JoJJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyoyoy CiCiCiCiCiCiCiCiCiC ty tyty ty ty ty ty ty ProProProProooProperperperperperperperrrtttty ty ty ty ty ty LimLimLimLimLimLimLiLiLiLimiteteeeitit d d Ad Ad Add d Annunnunnunnunnunuu llal al all RepRepRepRepRepRepReportortortortortortort 20202020202020201515151515151515155122

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)
The effects of the combination of Zhejiang Herun Tiancheng on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2015 are
summarised below:

1 January
2015

Combination
of a subsidiary

under common
control

1 January
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(previously

reported)
(restated)

Ordinary share capital 748,041 – 748,041
Share premium 13,329,919 – 13,329,919
Non-redeemable convertible preference shares 1,722,317 – 1,722,317
Special reserve (20,757,648) – (20,757,648)
Other reserve 3,137,029 – 3,137,029
Capital reserve 5,360,324 11,375 5,371,699
Statutory reserve 410,143 – 410,143
Property revaluation reserve 17,000 – 17,000
Foreign currency translation reserve (213,092) – (213,092)
Retained profits 15,962,506 35,866 15,998,372

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 19,716,539 47,241 19,763,780
Perpetual capital instruments 3,767,649 – 3,767,649
Non-controlling interests 3,469,454 – 3,469,454

Total equity 26,953,642 47,241 27,000,883

The effects of the above business combination under common control on the Group’s basic earnings per
share for the year ended 31 December 2014 are as follows:

Impact on
basic earnings

per share
RMB cents

Figures before adjustments 16.8
Effect arising from business combination under common control 0.4
Figures after adjustments 17.2

JJoy CiCity PProperty LiLimiited Ad Annu lal RReport 20201515 123

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)
The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified

[…]

in foreign currencies which mainly consist of HK$ and US$ as set out in Note 33, amounts due to fellow
subsidiaries and non-controlling interests which mainly consist of HK$ as set out in Note 32, bank borrowings
which mainly consist of HK$ and US$ as set out in Note 36, and guaranteed notes which consist of US$ as
set out in Note 37 which expose the Group to foreign currency risk.

JJoy CiCity PProperty LiLimiited Ad Annu lal RReport 20201515 191

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

47.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (continued)

 Market risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in RMB against US$/HK$
while all other variables are held constant, which represents the directors of the Company’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
US$/HK$ denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a
5% change in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in post-tax profit where
RMB weakens 5% against US$/HK$ and vice versa.

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in post-tax profit for the year:
– if RMB weakens against US$ (362,609) (195,413)
– if RMB strengthens against US$ 362,609 195,413
– if RMB weakens against HK$ (12,489) (163,091)
– if RMB strengthens against HK$ 12,489 163,091

 Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate bank borrowings, loans from
fellow subsidiaries and non-controlling interests, and guaranteed notes (see Notes 36, 26 and 37 respectively
for details of these borrowings).

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances and variable-
rate bank borrowings. The interest rates and terms of repayment of the interest-bearing bank borrowings of
the Group are disclosed in Note 36. It is the Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the interest-bearing

[…]

benchmark interest rate quoted by the People’s Bank of China arising from the Group’s RMB denominated
bank borrowings.

JoJJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyJoyoyoy CiCiCiCiCiCiCiCiCiC ty tyty ty ty ty ty ty ProProProProooProperperperperperperperrrtttty ty ty ty ty ty LimLimLimLimLimLimLiLiLiLimiteteeeitit d d Ad Ad Add d Annunnunnunnunnunuu llal al all RepRepRepRepRepRepReportortortortortortort 20202020202020201515151515151515155192

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

47.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (continued)

 Market risk (continued)

 Interest rate risk management (continued)

The analysis is prepared assuming the variable-rate bank borrowings outstanding at the end of the reporting
period were outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis points increase or decrease during the year is used
when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. If interest rates had been 50 basis points
higher/lower during the year and all other variables were held constant, the impact on post-tax profit after
taking into account the interest capitalisation effect is set out below.

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in post-tax profit for the year:
– interest rates 50 basis points higher (48,934) (50,878)
– interest rates 50 basis points lower 48,934 50,878

 Credit risk management

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to failure to
discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying amount of the respective recognised
financial assets stated in the consolidated statement of financial position and the financial guarantee contracts.

At as 31 December 2015, the Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its loans to a joint venture, amounts
due from fellow subsidiaries, the ultimate holding company and non-controlling interests, accounts and other
receivables, restricted bank deposits, pledged deposits, and cash and bank balances. In order to minimise